SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1249 JOHNSON COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV081901

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS OF IOWA AND MAJORITY FORWARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE PAUL PATE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Defendant-Appellee.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., REPUBLICAN NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF IOWA,

Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY HONORABLE LARS ANDERSON, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE:

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF IOWA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS Celina Stewart
League of Women Voters
1730 M Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
PHONE: (202) 843-0433
EMAIL: cstewart@lwv.org

Pro Hac Vice Application Pending

Andrew Golodny Steptoe & Johnson LLP 1330 Connecticut Ave, NW Washington, DC 20036 PHONE: 202-429-1357 FAX: 202-429-3902

EMAIL: <u>agolodny@steptoe.com</u> *Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*

Elizabeth Arkell Steptoe & Johnson LLP 1330 Connecticut Ave, NW Washington, DC 20036 PHONE: 202-429-6466 FAX: 202-429-3902

EMAIL: <u>earkell@steptoe.com</u> *Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*

Rita Bettis Austen ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc. 505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808 Des Moines, IA 50309-2317 PHONE: (515) 207-0567 FAX: (515) 243-8506 EMAIL rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Wendy Wysong Steptoe & Johnson LLP 1330 Connecticut Ave, NW Washington, DC 20036 PHONE: 202-290-7634 FAX: 202-429-3000

EMAIL: www.song@steptoe.com
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. PRO. 6.906(4)(d)	7
STATEMENTS OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	
CURIAE	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW1	0
ARGUMENT1	1
I. HF 2643 Violates the Fundamental Right to Vote Enshrined in the Iowa Constitution and is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	2
A. The District Court Relied on a Single Inapposite and Limited Federal Case1	
B. McDonald is Particularly Inappropriate During the COVID- 19 Crisis2	4
C. The Iowa Supreme Court Case Citing <i>McDonald</i> is Also Inapplicable2	7
II. Even if Absentee Voting is not a Fundamental Right, Iowa Must Administer Absentee Voting in Accordance with the Iowa	
Constitution 2	
CONCLUSION3	3

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Party of Tex. v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)23	3
Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel, 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014)	3
City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma, 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015)20)
Common Cause Indiana v. Connie Lawson, No. 120-CV-02007-SEBTAB, 2020 WL 5798148 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2020)	
Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020)	
Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	2
Doe v. Walker, 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010)32	2
Feldman v. Ariz. Sec'y of State's Office, 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)16	5
Feldman v. Ariz. Sec'y of State's Office, 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)16	5
Feldman v. Ariz. Sec'y of State's Office, 841 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2016)16	5
Fish v. Schwab, 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)33	3
Fisher v. Hargett, 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020))
Frederick v. Lawson, No. 119-CV-01959SEBMJD, 2020 WL 4882696 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020))
Goosby v. Osser, 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	3
Griffin v. Pate, 884 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2016)10, 13	3
Hill v. Stone, 421 U.S. 289, 300 (1975)24	1
Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv., No. 20 CIV. 6516 (VM), 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020)	7
King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)13	3
Lewis v. Hughs, No. 20-50654, 2020 WL 5511881 (5th Cir. Sept. 4, 2020)	
Lewis v. Hughs, No. 5:20-CV-00577-OLG, 2020 WL 4344432 (W.D. Tex. July 28, 2020)27	
Luft v. Evers, 963 F 3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).	3

Luse v. Wray, 254 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1977)27, 28	8, 29
Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	30
Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co., 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001)10	0, 11
McDonald v. Bd. of Election Com'rs of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 20 29), 21,
<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00374, 20: WL 5412126 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2020)	
Middleton v. Andino, No. 3:20-CV-01730-JMC, 2020 WL 5591590 (D.S.C. Sept. 18, 2020)	31
Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
O'Brien v. Skinner, 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	
One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen, 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis 2016)	
Opat v. Ludeking, 666 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 2003)	11
Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	
PIC USA v. N.C. Farm P'ship, 672 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 2003)	10
Richardson v. Tex. Sec'y of State, No. SA-19-CV-00963-OLG, 2020 W 5367216 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2020)	
Roth v. Reagen, 422 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 1988)	32
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	
State v. Olsen, 293 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1980)	20
Swan v. City of Indianola, 121 N.W. 547 (1909)	11
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020)	
Thomas v. Andino, No. 3:20-CV-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S. May 25, 2020)	
Vote Forward v. DeJoy, No. CV 20-2405 (EGS), 2020 WL 5763869 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2020)	27
Zessar v. Helander, No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. III. Mar. 1 2006)	

Statutes Iowa Code § 53.1 (1993) 15, 22 Iowa Code S 53.2 (1993) 15, 22 Iowa Code Ch. 3-B (1915 Suppl.) 14 Iowa Code Ch. 44 (1924) 15 Other Authorities 80 Percent of Votes in Iowa Could be Absentee, Top Election Official Predicts, CEDAR RAPIDS GAZETTE (Sept. 9, 2020) 15 COVID-19 in Iowa, Summary Statistics 26 Rules 10wa R. Civ. Pro. 1.1506(2) 11 Constitutional Provisions 12, 22
